36th
Orca

Long Course
SWIM MEET

SATURDAY, 27 OCTOBER 2018 - SESSION ONE & TWO

SUNDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2018 - SESSION THREE & FOUR

*** Remember — ORCA Challenge Relay — $$$$ Prizes ***

SPLASH PALACE

ELLES ROAD, INVERCARGILL




36th ORCA LC SWIM MEET

MEET RULES

ENTRIES

Entries to be submitted online via MyPage.

Entries close 8pm Sunday 21°' October 2018

Entries with No times will be accepted — However coaches’ discretion required.

Late entries will only be accepted if received no later than 45 minutes prior to the commencement of
the session in which they are to be swum. Subject to, a lane being available and double the entry
fee, accompanying the entry.

= There will be NO time trials.

LU du

ENTRY FEES
= An entry fee of: $10.00 per individual event, $16.00 per relay event.

RIGHT TO COMPETE

= Inline with Swimming New Zealand’s updated ‘Right to Compete’ by-law — all events are open to both
club and competitive swimmers who are current, financial and registered with SNZ for the current
year (this means both club and competitive swimmers will swim in the same events).

WITHDRAWALS

= There will be no refunds for withdrawals.

= All withdrawals for Session 1 are to be received by Orca Swimming Club by 6pm, Thursday 25"
October 2018. Withdrawals for Sessions 2-4, must be in to the recorder’s office by the completion of
the preceding session.

= Failing to enter a withdrawal within the required time frame will result in a fine of $50.00 being
imposed.

AGE GROUPS

= Age is at the first day of the meet - Saturday 27" October 2018.

= All events will be swum as Timed Finals.

= 50m & 100m events will be swum and resulted in the age groups: 10 & Under, 11 & 12yrs, 13 & 14yrs,
15 & Over

= 200m events will be swum as Open Events and resulted in the age groups: 10 & Under, 11 & 12yrs,
13 & 14yrs, 15 & Over

= 400m events will be swum and resulted as 13 & Under and 14 & Over.

= 800m & 1500m events will be swum and resulted as Open Events.

ATHLETES WITH A DISABILITY

= Athletes who hold an IPC Classification are eligible to participate in this programme and will be
seeded amongst able bodied athletes on the basis of entry times. It is the responsibility of the athlete
(or their Team Manager) to inform the Referee in advance of their swim and of their IPC Classification
with their card showing their IPC Class and exception codes. Officials at this meet will exercise their
best endeavours to adjudicate IPC athletes in accordance with their understanding of the relevant IPC
Rules.

RELAYS
= All relays will be swum as timed finals.

All relays (excluding the ORCA Challenge) are mixed teams events. Any mixed combination allowed.
= A swimmer may swim up an age group but must remain in that age group for all relay events.

ORCA CHALLENGE RELAY
= The Orca Challenge Relay for Sunday night is an 8 person relay, comprising of a boy and girl from
each age group. ** PRIZE MONEY for 15, 2" and 3" **

= Teams will be formed depending on numbers entered, from a pool of available swimmers — drawn by
ballot.

= Please advise if you wish to be entered to the pool of available swimmers by the end of session 2.



PROTESTS
= Protests must be lodged in accordance with SNZ Regulation 4, with a charge of $100.00.

POOLSIDE OFFICIALS
= Orca Swimming Club will endeavour to obtain the necessary number of officials but the number on
poolside may be more or less than the requirements set out in the SNZ Rules.

MARSHALLING

= Swimmers are to report to the Marshalling Area in the south west corner of the complex at the end of
the seating five races prior to their race.

= Once a swimmer has entered the Marshalling Area they may only leave when instructed by the
Marshall or with the Marshall’s permission.

= Failure to report to marshalling prior to the field being sent to the start area will result in fines be
applied.

= If a swimmer cannot report to marshalling by the required time due to currently participating in a prior
race then the Marshall must be informed of this by the swimmer or the Team Manager no later than
the required marshalling time.

STARTS
= Over the top starts will be used for all races. FINA One Start Rule (SW4.4) will apply.

AWARDS

= Medals will be presented to the first 3 place-getters in each individual event. Ribbons for places 4th to
8" will be placed in team trays after each session.

Points will be allocated thus: 15t=10,2"9=8,349=6,4"=55"=4 6"=3,7"=2,8"=1.

An individual prize of $50 will be presented to the boy and girl scoring the overall highest aggregate
points in each age group for the 50m, 100m & 200m Events. Point allocation as above.

= Towels will be presented to the first placed team in the relay events — excluding the “Orca Challenge”.

=
=

For further information contact: Meet Co-ordinator: Fenton Herrick Cell: 021 190 8076



ORCA LONG COURSE SWIM MEET

27 & 28 OCTOBER 2018

SESSION 1: Saturday 27t October

A OWNBE

00 N O O

9

10
11
12

13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24

SESSION 2: Saturday 27t October

25
26

27
28
29
30

31
32
33
34

35
36

Mixed 10yrs & under 4 x 50m Medley relay
Mixed 11 & 12yrs 4 x 50m Medley relay
Mixed 13 & 14yrs 4 x 50m Medley relay
Mixed 15yrs & over 4 x 50m Medley relay

Male 10yrs & under 50m Freestyle
Male 11 & 12yrs 50m Freestyle
Male 13 & 14yrs 50m Freestyle
Male 15yrs & over 50m Freestyle

Female 10yrs & under 50m Freestyle
Female 11 & 12yrs 50m Freestyle
Female 13 & 14yrs 50m Freestyle
Female 15yrs & over 50m Freestyle

Male 10yrs & under 100m Breaststroke
Male 11 & 12yrs 100m Breaststroke
Male 13 & 14yrs 100m Breaststroke
Male 15yrs & over 100m Breaststroke

Female 10yrs & under 100m Breaststroke
Female 11 & 12yrs 100m Breaststroke
Female 13 & 14yrs 100m Breaststroke
Female 15yrs & over 100m Breaststroke

Open Male 1500m Freestyle
Open Female 1500m Freestyle
Open Male 800m Freestyle
Open Female 800m Freestyle

Open Male 200m Medley
Open Female 200m Medley

Male 10yrs & under 100m Backstroke
Male 11 & 12yrs 100m Backstroke
Male 13 & 14yrs 100m Backstroke
Male 15yrs & over 100m Backstroke

Female 10yrs & under 100m Backstroke
Female 11 & 12yrs 100m Backstroke
Female 13 & 14yrs 100m Backstroke
Female 15yrs & over 100m Backstroke

Open Male 200m Freestyle
Open Female 200m Freestyle

All events to be held long course (50m).

Warm up 8.00am Start 9.00am

Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final

Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final

Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final

Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final

Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final

Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final

Warm up 3.00pm Start 4.00pm

Timed Final
Timed Final

Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final

Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final

Timed Final
Timed Final



37
38
39
40

41
42
43
44

45
46

Male 10yrs & under 50m Breaststroke
Male 11 & 12yrs 50m Breaststroke
Male 13 & 14yrs 50m Breaststroke
Male 15yrs & over 50m Breaststroke

Female 10yrs & under 50m Breaststroke
Female 11 & 12yrs 50m Breaststroke
Female 13 & 14yrs 50m Breaststroke
Female 15yrs & over 50m Breaststroke

Open Male 200m Bultterfly
Open Female 200m Butterfly

Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final

Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final

Timed Final
Timed Final

SESSION 3: Sunday October 28" Warm up 9.00am Start 10.00am

47
48
49
50

51
52

53
54
55
56

57
58
59
60

61
62
63
64

65
66
67
68

69
70

Mixed 10yrs & under 4 x 50m Freestyle relay
Mixed 11 & 12yrs 4 x 50m Freestyle relay
Mixed 13 & 14yrs 4 x 50m Freestyle relay
Mixed 15yrs & over 4 x 50m Freestyle relay

Open Male 400m Freestyle
Open Female 400m Freestyle

Male 10yrs & under 50m Backstroke
Male 11 & 12yrs 50m Backstroke
Male 13 & 14yrs 50m Backstroke
Male 15yrs & over 50m Backstroke

Female 10yrs & under 50m Backstroke
Female 11 & 12yrs 50m Backstroke
Female 13 & 14yrs 50m Backstroke
Female 15yrs & over 50m Backstroke

Male 10yrs & under 100m Butterfly
Male 11 & 12yrs 100m Butterfly
Male 13 & 14yrs 100m Butterfly
Male 15yrs & over 100m Butterfly

Female 10yrs & under 100m Butterfly
Female 11 & 12yrs 100m Butterfly
Female 13 & 14yrs 100m Butterfly
Female 15yrs & over 100m Butterfly

Open Male 200m Backstroke
Open Female 200m Backstroke

Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final

Timed Final
Timed Final

Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final

Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final

Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final

Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final

Timed Final
Timed Final



SESSION 4: Sunday 28" October Warm up 1.30pm

71
72
73
74

75
76
77
78

79
80
81
82

83
84
85
86

87
88

89
90

91

Male 10yrs & under 100m Freestyle
Male 11 & 12yrs 100m Freestyle
Male 13 & 14yrs 100m Freestyle
Male 15yrs & over 100m Freestyle

Female 10yrs & under 100m Freestyle
Female 11 & 12yrs 100m Freestyle
Female 13 & 14yrs 100m Freestyle
Female 15yrs & over 100m Freestyle

Male 10yrs & under 50m Fly
Male 11 & 12yrs 50m Fly
Male 13 & 14yrs 50m Fly
Male 15yrs & over 50m Fly

Female 10yrs & under 50m Fly
Female 11 & 12yrs 50m Fly
Female 13 & 14yrs 50m Fly
Female 15yrs & over 50m Fly

Open Male 200m Breaststroke
Open Female 200m Breaststroke

Open Male 400m Medley
Open Female 400m Medley

Start 2.30pm

Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final

Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final

Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final

Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final
Timed Final

Timed Final
Timed Final

Timed Final
Timed Final

ORCA Challenge Relay — 8 person relay comprising

of a boy and girl from each age group.



ORCA LONG COURSE SWIM MEET - OFFICIALS FORM
27 — 28 October, 2018

Club Name

The Orca Club does not have enough timekeepers and officials to cover the entire four
sessions of the meet. We would expect parents of local swimmers competing in the
carnival to time keep for at least one session please, and we would very much appreciate
assistance from all clubs to ensure that we have a well-run meet.

Please complete this form and send in with your entries.

SESSIONS
FULL NAME PHONE No | QUALIFICATIONS AVAILABLE

Regional/National or Volunteer | 1,2,3,4
Timekeeper




