

# 36th Orca Long Course SWIM MEET

SATURDAY, 27 OCTOBER 2018 - SESSION ONE & TWO SUNDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2018 - SESSION THREE & FOUR

\*\*\* Remember – ORCA Challenge Relay – \$\$\$\$ Prizes \*\*\*

# SPLASH PALACE

**ELLES ROAD, INVERCARGILL** 

### 36th ORCA LC SWIM MEET

### **MEET RULES**

### **ENTRIES**

- ⇒ Entries to be submitted online via MyPage.
- ⇒ Entries close 8pm Sunday 21st October 2018
- ⇒ Entries with No times will be accepted However coaches' discretion required.
- ⇒ Late entries will only be accepted if received no later than 45 minutes prior to the commencement of the session in which they are to be swum. Subject to, a lane being available and double the entry fee, accompanying the entry.
- $\Rightarrow$  There will be **NO** time trials.

### **ENTRY FEES**

⇒ An entry fee of: \$10.00 per individual event, \$16.00 per relay event.

### **RIGHT TO COMPETE**

⇒ In line with Swimming New Zealand's updated 'Right to Compete' by-law – all events are open to both club and competitive swimmers who are current, financial and registered with SNZ for the current year (this means both club and competitive swimmers will swim in the same events).

### **WITHDRAWALS**

- ⇒ There will be **no refunds** for withdrawals.
- ⇒ All withdrawals for Session 1 are to be received by Orca Swimming Club by **6pm**, **Thursday 25**<sup>th</sup> **October 2018.** Withdrawals for Sessions 2-4, must be in to the recorder's office by the completion of the preceding session.
- ⇒ Failing to enter a withdrawal within the required time frame will result in a fine of \$50.00 being imposed.

### **AGE GROUPS**

- ⇒ Age is at the first day of the meet Saturday 27<sup>th</sup> October 2018.
- ⇒ All events will be swum as Timed Finals.
- ⇒ 50m & 100m events will be swum and resulted in the age groups: 10 & Under, 11 & 12yrs, 13 & 14yrs, 15 & Over
- ⇒ 200m events will be swum as Open Events and resulted in the age groups: 10 & Under, 11 & 12yrs, 13 & 14yrs, 15 & Over
- ⇒ 400m events will be swum and resulted as 13 & Under and 14 & Over.
- ⇒ 800m & 1500m events will be swum and resulted as Open Events.

### ATHLETES WITH A DISABILITY

⇒ Athletes who hold an IPC Classification are eligible to participate in this programme and will be seeded amongst able bodied athletes on the basis of entry times. It is the responsibility of the athlete (or their Team Manager) to inform the Referee in advance of their swim and of their IPC Classification with their card showing their IPC Class and exception codes. Officials at this meet will exercise their best endeavours to adjudicate IPC athletes in accordance with their understanding of the relevant IPC Rules.

### **RELAYS**

- ⇒ All relays will be swum as timed finals.
- ⇒ All relays (excluding the ORCA Challenge) are mixed teams events. Any mixed combination allowed.
- ⇒ A swimmer may swim up an age group but must remain in that age group for all relay events.

### **ORCA CHALLENGE RELAY**

- ⇒ The Orca Challenge Relay for Sunday night is an 8 person relay, comprising of a boy and girl from each age group. \*\* PRIZE MONEY for 1<sup>st</sup>, 2<sup>nd</sup> and 3<sup>rd</sup> \*\*
- ⇒ Teams will be formed depending on numbers entered, from a pool of available swimmers drawn by ballot.
- ⇒ Please advise if you wish to be entered to the pool of available swimmers by the end of session 2.

### **PROTESTS**

⇒ Protests must be lodged in accordance with SNZ Regulation 4, with a charge of \$100.00.

### **POOLSIDE OFFICIALS**

⇒ Orca Swimming Club will endeavour to obtain the necessary number of officials but the number on poolside may be more or less than the requirements set out in the SNZ Rules.

### **MARSHALLING**

- ⇒ Swimmers are to report to the Marshalling Area in the south west corner of the complex at the end of the seating five races prior to their race.
- ⇒ Once a swimmer has entered the Marshalling Area they may only leave when instructed by the Marshall or with the Marshall's permission.
- ⇒ Failure to report to marshalling prior to the field being sent to the start area will result in fines be applied.
- ⇒ If a swimmer cannot report to marshalling by the required time due to currently participating in a prior race then the Marshall must be informed of this by the swimmer or the Team Manager no later than the required marshalling time.

### **STARTS**

⇒ Over the top starts will be used for all races. FINA One Start Rule (SW4.4) will apply.

### **AWARDS**

- ⇒ Medals will be presented to the first 3 place-getters in each individual event. Ribbons for places 4th to 8<sup>th</sup> will be placed in team trays after each session.
- $\Rightarrow$  Points will be allocated thus:  $1^{st} = 10$ ,  $2^{nd} = 8$ ,  $3^{rd} = 6$ ,  $4^{th} = 5$ ,  $5^{th} = 4$ ,  $6^{th} = 3$ ,  $7^{th} = 2$ ,  $8^{th} = 1$ .
- ⇒ An individual prize of \$50 will be presented to the boy and girl scoring the overall highest aggregate points in each age group for the 50m, 100m & 200m Events. Point allocation as above.
- ⇒ Towels will be presented to the first placed team in the relay events excluding the "Orca Challenge".

For further information contact: Meet Co-ordinator: Fenton Herrick Cell: 021 190 8076

# **ORCA LONG COURSE SWIM MEET**

**27 & 28 OCTOBER 2018** All events to be held long course (50m).

SESSION 1:	Saturday 27 <sup>th</sup> October	Warm up 8.00am	Start 9.00am
1 2 3 4	Mixed 10yrs & under 4 x Mixed 11 & 12yrs 4 x 50 Mixed 13 & 14yrs 4 x 50 Mixed 15yrs & over 4 x 50	om Medley relay Om Medley relay	Timed Final Timed Final Timed Final Timed Final
5 6 7 8	Male 10yrs & under 50m Male 11 & 12yrs 50m Fr Male 13 & 14yrs 50m Fr Male 15yrs & over 50m	eestyle eestyle	Timed Final Timed Final Timed Final Timed Final
9 10 11 12	Female 10yrs & under 5 Female 11 & 12yrs 50m Female 13 & 14yrs 50m Female 15yrs & over 50	Freestyle Freestyle	Timed Final Timed Final Timed Final Timed Final
13 14 15 16	Male 10yrs & under 100 Male 11 & 12yrs 100m E Male 13 & 14yrs 100m E Male 15yrs & over 100m	Breaststroke Breaststroke	Timed Final Timed Final Timed Final Timed Final
17 18 19 20	Female 10yrs & under 1 Female 11 & 12yrs 100r Female 13 & 14yrs 100r Female 15yrs & over 10	m Breaststroke m Breaststroke	Timed Final Timed Final Timed Final Timed Final
21 22 23 24	Open Male 1500m Free Open Female 1500m Fr Open Male 800m Frees Open Female 800m Fre	eestyle tyle	Timed Final Timed Final Timed Final Timed Final
SESSION 2:	Saturday 27 <sup>th</sup> October	Warm up 3.00pm	Start 4.00pm
25 26	Open Male 200m Medle Open Female 200m Me	-	Timed Final Timed Final
27 28 29 30	Male 10yrs & under 100 Male 11 & 12yrs 100m E Male 13 & 14yrs 100m E Male 15yrs & over 100m	Backstroke Backstroke	Timed Final Timed Final Timed Final Timed Final
31 32 33 34	Female 10yrs & under 1 Female 11 & 12yrs 100r Female 13 & 14yrs 100r Female 15yrs & over 10	m Backstroke m Backstroke	Timed Final Timed Final Timed Final Timed Final
35 36	Open Male 200m Frees Open Female 200m Fre	-	Timed Final Timed Final

37 38 39 40	Male 10yrs & under 50m Breaststroke Male 11 & 12yrs 50m Breaststroke Male 13 & 14yrs 50m Breaststroke Male 15yrs & over 50m Breaststroke	Timed Final Timed Final Timed Final Timed Final
41	Female 10yrs & under 50m Breaststroke	Timed Final
42	Female 11 & 12yrs 50m Breaststroke	Timed Final
43	Female 13 & 14yrs 50m Breaststroke	Timed Final
44	Female 15yrs & over 50m Breaststroke	Timed Final
45	Open Male 200m Butterfly	Timed Final
46	Open Female 200m Butterfly	Timed Final

# SESSION 3: Sunday October 28<sup>th</sup> Warm up 9.00am Start 10.00am

47 48 49 50	Mixed 10yrs & under 4 x 50m Freestyle relay Mixed 11 & 12yrs 4 x 50m Freestyle relay Mixed 13 & 14yrs 4 x 50m Freestyle relay Mixed 15yrs & over 4 x 50m Freestyle relay	Timed Final Timed Final Timed Final Timed Final
51	Open Male 400m Freestyle	Timed Final
52	Open Female 400m Freestyle	Timed Final
53	Male 10yrs & under 50m Backstroke	Timed Final
54	Male 11 & 12yrs 50m Backstroke	Timed Final
55	Male 13 & 14yrs 50m Backstroke	Timed Final
56	Male 15yrs & over 50m Backstroke	Timed Final
57	Female 10yrs & under 50m Backstroke	Timed Final
58	Female 11 & 12yrs 50m Backstroke	Timed Final
59	Female 13 & 14yrs 50m Backstroke	Timed Final
60	Female 15yrs & over 50m Backstroke	Timed Final
61 62 63 64	Male 10yrs & under 100m Butterfly Male 11 & 12yrs 100m Butterfly Male 13 & 14yrs 100m Butterfly Male 15yrs & over 100m Butterfly	Timed Final Timed Final Timed Final Timed Final
65	Female 10yrs & under 100m Butterfly	Timed Final
66	Female 11 & 12yrs 100m Butterfly	Timed Final
67	Female 13 & 14yrs 100m Butterfly	Timed Final
68	Female 15yrs & over 100m Butterfly	Timed Final
69	Open Male 200m Backstroke	Timed Final
70	Open Female 200m Backstroke	Timed Final

# SESSION 4: Sunday 28th October Warm up 1.30pm Start 2.30pm

71 72 73 74	Male 10yrs & under 100m Freestyle Male 11 & 12yrs 100m Freestyle Male 13 & 14yrs 100m Freestyle Male 15yrs & over 100m Freestyle	Timed Final Timed Final Timed Final Timed Final
75 76 77 78	Female 10yrs & under 100m Freestyle Female 11 & 12yrs 100m Freestyle Female 13 & 14yrs 100m Freestyle Female 15yrs & over 100m Freestyle	Timed Final Timed Final Timed Final Timed Final
79	Male 10yrs & under 50m Fly	Timed Final
80	Male 11 & 12yrs 50m Fly	Timed Final
81	Male 13 & 14yrs 50m Fly	Timed Final
82	Male 15yrs & over 50m Fly	Timed Final
83	Female 10yrs & under 50m Fly	Timed Final
84	Female 11 & 12yrs 50m Fly	Timed Final
85	Female 13 & 14yrs 50m Fly	Timed Final
86	Female 15yrs & over 50m Fly	Timed Final
87	Open Male 200m Breaststroke	Timed Final
88	Open Female 200m Breaststroke	Timed Final
89	Open Male 400m Medley	Timed Final
90	Open Female 400m Medley	Timed Final
91	ORCA Challenge Relay – 8 person relay compriof a boy and girl from each age group.	sing

of a boy and girl from each age group.

# ORCA LONG COURSE SWIM MEET – OFFICIALS FORM 27 – 28 October, 2018

Club Name	
•	

The Orca Club does not have enough timekeepers and officials to cover the entire four sessions of the meet. We would expect parents of local swimmers competing in the carnival to time keep for at least one session please, and we would very much appreciate assistance from all clubs to ensure that we have a well-run meet.

Please complete this form and send in with your entries.

FULL NAME	PHONE No	QUALIFICATIONS Regional/National or Volunteer Timekeeper	SESSIONS AVAILABLE 1,2,3,4